

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT

February 11, 2021

Via Electronic Filing

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Investigation Instituted Per Section 529 into Whether the Commission Shall

Order a Capable Public Utility to Acquire Delaware Sewer Company

Docket No. I-2016-2526085 **I&E Not Filing Letter**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Please be advised that the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) will not be filing a Reply to PAWC's New Matter, in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies are being served on parties per the attached Certificate of Service. *Due to the temporary closing of the PUC's offices, I&E is only providing electronic service*. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Scott B. Granger

Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

PA Attorney ID No. 63641

(717) 425-7593

sgranger@pa.gov

SBG/jfm Enclosures

cc: Hon. Steven K. Haas, (ALJ, PUC Harrisburg – via e-mail only)

Paul T. Diskin, Director, Bureau of Technical Utility Service (via e-mail only)

Office of Special Assistants (ra-OSA@pa.gov)

Per Certificate of Service

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Investigation Instituted Per Section 529 into

Whether the Commission Shall Order a Docket No. I-2016-2526085

Capable Public Utility to Acquire Delaware

Sewer Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing **Letter** dated February 11, 2021, in the manner and upon the person listed below.

Served via Electronic Mail Only

Thomas T. Niesen, Esq. David P. Zambito, Esq.

Jonathan Nase, Esq. Thomas, Niesen & Thomas, LLC Cozen O'Connor 212 Locust Street, Suite 600

17 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 tniesen@tntlawfirm.com **Suite 1410**

Harrisburg, PA17101 Counsel for Delaware Sewer Company

dzambito@cozen.com inase@cozen.com

Counsel for

Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Susan Simms Marsh, Esq. Alexander Stahl, Esq.

Pennsylvania-American Water Company Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.

852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

susan.marsh@amwater.com

Counsel for

Pennsylvania-American Water Company

762 W. Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 astahl@aquaamerica.com

Counsel for

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.

Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

PA Attorney ID No. 63641